
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM will be 
held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 
1BN on WEDNESDAY 11 JANUARY 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 3 January 2017 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Councillors  

Richard Dolinski Beth Rowland  
 
Diocesan Representatives 

David Babb Church of England Diocesan Representative 
Vacancy Diocesan Representative 

 
Parent / Governor Representatives 

Edward Hunter Emmbrook Junior School 
Vacancy Parent Representative 

 
Representatives from the Local Community 

Patricia Cuss Early Years Forum 
Vacancy Other Faith Groups 

 
Schools Representatives 

Nicci Morris Hillside Primary School 
Emma Reynolds Bulmershe School 
Sue Runciman Shinfield St Marys Junior School 
Maggie Seagrove Oakbank School 
Celia Thatcher Grazeley CE Aided Primary 
Vacancy Primary School 
Ben Godber Bohunt School 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.   None Specific ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman of the Forum for the remainder of 
the 2016/17 academic year. 

 

    
2.   None Specific APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Vice Chairman of the Forum for the 
remainder of the 2016/17 academic year.  

 

    
3.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
4.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 
November 2016. 

5 - 10 

    
5.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
6.   None Specific SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2018/19 

To receive a report regarding the School Admission 
Arrangements 2018/19. 

11 - 20 

6.1    Amendment to Designated Areas Explanation 21 - 22 



 

6.2    Appendix A - WBC Draft Co-ordinated Admissions 
Schemes and WBC Admission Policy 2018/19 

23 - 58 

6.3    Appendix B - WBC Proposed F1 Policy 2018/19 59 - 76 
6.4    Appendix C - WBC Proposed Local In-Year Co-

ordinated Scheme 2018/19 
77 - 94 

6.5    Appendix D - WBC Proposed Sixth Form Policy 
2018/19 

95 - 104 

6.6    Consultation Response Form 2018/19 105 - 108 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6091 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2016 FROM 7.05 PM TO 8.16 PM 
 
Councillors  

Richard Dolinski Beth Rowland  
 
Diocesan Representatives 

David Babb Church of England Diocesan Representative 
 
Parent / Governor Representatives 

Edward Hunter Emmbrook Junior School 
 
Representatives from the Local Community 

  
 
Schools Representatives 

Sue Runciman Shinfield St Marys Junior School 
Celia Thatcher Grazeley CE Aided Primary 

 
Also Present 

Luciane Bowker Democratic Services Officer 
Piers Brunning Service Manager Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

 
 
 
26. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Patricia Cuss and Nicci Morris.  
 
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 14 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following typing corrections; 
 

 On page six on the fourth bullet point where it says ‘A Headteacher reported that it 
was more cost effective to use the school’s own budget to meet the child’s need 
then...’  It should read ‘than’. 

 On pages six and seven, bullet points 14 and 15 where it says ‘Costumer Services’ it 
should read ‘Customer Services’. 

 On page eight where it says ‘Reish Green site’ it should read ‘Ryeish Green site’. 
 
Matters arising  
 
With regards to Floriat Trust’s choice of name for the new school in Shinfield:  
 
Sue Runciman, Headteacher at Shinfield St Mary’s Junior School reported that the motto 
of Shinfield Infant School is ‘Everyone shining in their own field’, and the new school 
originally decided to call itself ‘Shining Fields’ following a request that they did not include 
the word ‘Shinfield’ in their name.  Now that they were given this information, the name 
has been changed to ‘Silver Meadows’.  However, there was a period of anxiety around 
this that could have been avoided if they had had more information. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

It was suggested that the Local Authority intervene in the future to make sure that new 
schools’ choice of name does not cause confusion with other schools and nurseries in the 
area. 
 
The Chairman, David Babb advised that it was up to the governing body of any given 
school to choose their own name. 
 
Piers Brunning, Service Manager Policy, Strategy and Partnerships confirmed that there 
had been some controversy with their choice of name and a final decision had taken 
longer than expected.  It had now been agreed that the new school would be called Silver 
Meadows. 
 
Piers reported that Floreat Trust was experiencing financial problems.  Piers explained that 
small primary schools often did not have enough resources to support the large number of 
staff involved in a trust arrangement.  The Local Authority was not part of this agreement, 
the DfE was responsible for trusts.   
 
The Forum was informed that the school did not open in September and the Local 
Authority was seeking an alternative provider. 
 
28. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
29. CONSULTATION ON 2018/2019 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED AND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS AND CO-
ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES  

The Forum considered the report which was set out on agenda pages 11-20 and the 
appendices attached to it.  Piers Brunning, Service Manager, Policy, Strategy & 
Partnerships presented the report. 
 
Piers pointed out that the main change proposed to the admissions arrangements for 
voluntary controlled and community schools and co-ordinated admissions schemes for 
2018/19 was the move towards an entirely online process.  The proposal to introduce a 
paperless process was driven by the 21 Century Council agenda in an effort to deliver 
good value for money.  
 
Piers noted that it was expected that some families may need help and this would be 
offered by customer services.  
 
The Chairman asked what was the percentage of online applications received this year.  
Piers was not sure of the exact numbers but stated that this was high, probably over 60%.  
Piers informed that the number of publications was reduced this year as more people were 
encouraged to use online services. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following points were made: 

 Councillor Rowland was concerned about the gap between the wealthier and the 
poorer families.  She would like to know how peo
[...]
to doing very many transactions online 
already. 

 Edward Hunter asked if the Local Authority intended to link this with the Citizens 
Advice Bureau.  Piers stated that the Local Authority supported their role and they may 
be able to help people to fill in their forms. 

 Councillor Dolinski believed that libraries would play an important part in this process.  
He reported that Wokingham was increasing the libraries opening hours. 

 It was noted that it would be a positive outcome if as a result of this people were more 
encouraged to visit the libraries. 

 
David Babb pointed out that the date on page 13 of the agenda should be changed.  
Where it said ‘The consultation runs from 9 December 2016 to 3 February 2017’ it should 
say ‘The consultation runs from 9 December 2016 to 31 January 2017’.  Piers agreed that 
some dates contained in the report needed amending. 
 
Piers stated that another significant change was the proposal that a fresh application 
would have to be made every academic year in order to continue on the waiting list.  This 
was because sometimes people forgot to notify school admissions that they no longer 
wished their child’s name to remain on the waiting list. It was hoped that this would speed 
up the process. 
 
The following comments were made in relation to this proposal: 

 The Forum asked how would be parents be informed of this change.  Piers stated that 
parents would be informed when applying. 

 David Babb recommended that the Local Authority wrote to parents to let them know 
that they needed to fill in a new application form to remain in the waiting list. 

7



 

 Celia Thatcher worried that some parents may forget to apply. 

 Sue Runciman confirmed that in her experience there could be problems with parents 
not realising that it was their responsibility to do certain things. 

 
Piers reported that there may be an increase in the admission number of some primary 
schools in the Earley and Woodley areas.  The schools invol
[...]
 system would ever be completely fool-proof. 
 
In response to a question Piers stated that this issue related to a small number of people.  
It was also important not to discriminate against people in rented accommodation. 
 
Piers stated that the Local Authority would withdraw the place if it found out that the 
application had been fraudulent.  It was clarified that a withdrawal could only take place up 
the end of the first term, after that it was not in the best interests of the child to be moved 
to a different school. 
 
Piers stated that there were no concerns with the split living arrangements. 
 
Piers stated that it was hoped that mid-year applications would also be done entirely online 
in the future.  There was ongoing work with Capita to develop this process.  Also, it may be 
necessary to change the foundation process to mention 33 hours childcare. 

8



 

 
Members of the Forum pointed to a grammatical mistake on page 32 of the agenda.  
There were also various issues with dates which Piers agreed needed correcting. 
 
David Babb informed that it was quite likely that Sixth Form arrangements would not be 
included in the new School Admissions Code.  However, it was not known when the 
government would announce a new Code. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
   
 
30. OWN ADMISSIONS AUTHORITY PROPOSALS  
The Forum considered the report containing own admission authority proposals on pages 
101-136 of the agenda. 
 
David Babb stated that Earley St Peters CE was proposing to simplify its criteria; this had 
been suggested by the Diocese.  He also informed that the Diocesan guidance was that 
there should not be church criteria as church schools should cater for everyone.  However, 
the Diocese could not force schools to follow this guidance.  It was up to the governors to 
decide on the criteria, but they were obliged to consult with the Diocese first. 
 
David Babb informed that it was recommended that aided schools have a designated area; 
not h
[...]
is report. 

Consultation on the proposed changes opened on December 19, 2016 and closes on 
January 31, 2017.  The consultation is available to view on the council’s website.  

11

Agenda Item 6.



 

Background 

Under the Education and Skills Act 2008 (as amended) and the statutory School 
Admissions Code, admission authorities must consult annually on their admission 
arrangements (or at least every seven years where no changes are proposed).  The 
Council is responsible for setting the admission arrangements for community and 
voluntary controlled schools.  Individual governing bodies are responsible for setting the 
admission arrangements for the nine voluntary aided schools and nine academy/free 
schools in the Borough. Wokingham consulted between December 19, 2016 and 
January 31, 2017.   

In addition to their duties as admissions authorities local authorities must also agree co-
ordinated schemes for school admissions in their area.  These provide that parents can 
apply to their home authority for admission to any state-funded schools, including 
schools in other authorities, and receive a single offer of a place.  This applies to the 
main admission rounds for entry to primary; transfer from infant to junior, and transfer 
from primary to secondary education.  Applications are also co-ordinated for middle and 
upper schools within the primary and secondary co-ordinated schemes.  In addition the 
Council operates a co-ordinated scheme for in-year applications for school places within 
its area.  Whilst this scheme is no longer a statutory requirement; clarification has been 
received from the Department for Education that local authorities are required to co-
ordinate for community and voluntary controlled schools, and to those voluntary aided 
and academy/free schools which agree to participate in the scheme.  Currently all but 
one own admission authority schools in the borough are included within the in-year co-
ordinated scheme; the exception is Ear
[...]
oddon Primary School be extended to 
include that of Aldryngton Primary School. 

o That the designated area of Whiteknights Primary School be extended to 
include that of Radstock Primary School 

o That the community are invited to consider wording to make it more 
difficult for owner occupiers to game the admissions arrangements of 
popular schools by moving temporarily to their designated areas. 

o That where processes are referred to these are made fully electronic 
(removing any formal reliance on paper systems) in accordance with the 
Lean principles underpinning the transfer of admissions arrangements to 
Customer Services. 

Background 

The admissions arrangements for 2017/18 have proved generally robust and there have 
been no changes in national guidance over this period, so it is not proposed to make 
further changes (other than those listed) to the arrangements. 

Historically the Council has been unable to offer places at Radstock and Aldryngton 
Primary Schools to some children living in the designated areas of those schools. 
Amending the designated areas as proposed would give families living in the current 
Radstock and Aldryngton designated areas additional priority for another school. 
Although there is a proposal for the expansion of Aldryngton Primary School this will not 
be determined by the date at which the admissions arrangements must be determined 
The arrangements for Radstock and Aldryngton schools would remain unchanged. 

A number of families “game” the admissions process by moving temporarily to 
addresses close to popular schools (such as Aldryngton and Radstock), intending to 
move back to their permanent homes outside the designated areas once their child has 
started school. Note that this is not fraud (such as a claim to live at an address while 
actually living elsewhere) and fraud is already dealt with under existing arrangements. 

The admissions arrangements need to be updated to reflect the move to on-line 
systems as the
[...]
f how to appeal. 
 
The student and their parent; may appeal separately or jointly appeal against non-
admission to an independent panel.  This will be explained in the school’s decision 
letter.  Appeals should be made to: 
 
Clerk to the Appeals Panel 
Wokingham Borough Council 
Democratic Services  
Shute End  
Wokingham  
RG40 1WQ 
 
Tel No: 0118 974 6053 
 
Information on appeals is also available at: 
http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/schools/schoolappeals/ 

104

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/schools/schoolappeals/


$qusm4j1g2018/2019 admission arrangements 

 
 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE FORM 
 
2018/2019 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS: 
 
[Q1]   OVERSUBSCRIPTION CRITERIA 
 

I agree with the proposed changes  
 

I disagree with the proposed changes  
 
Please include below any comments you wish to make on the 
proposed oversubscription criteria (for comments on designated 
areas, please respond under Q3) 
 
Specific proposed changes include: 

 That the definition of temporary and permanent address  be 

clarified to ensure that families cannot make short term 

moves to the designated areas of popular schools simply to 

gain admission to those schools. 

 
 
 

[Q3] DESIGNATED AREAS  
 

I agree with the proposed changes  
 

I disagree with the proposed changes  
  

Please include below any comments you wish to make on the 
proposed changes to designated areas for primary community 
and voluntary controlled schools for: 
 
Specific proposed changes include: 

 That the designated area of Loddon Primary School be 

extended to include that of Aldryngton primary school. 

 That the designated area of Whiteknights Primary School be 

extended to include that of Radstock Primary School 

 

105

Agenda Item 6.6



$qusm4j1g2018/2019 admission arrangements 

 
[Q4] CO-ORDINATED ADMISSIONS SCHEMES  

 
This part of the consultation deals with technical and operational 
aspects of school admissions and compliance with regulatory 
requirements.  It is primarily directed towards those bodies with 
a direct involvement in co-ordinating school admissions. 
 

I agree with the proposed schemes 
 
I disagree with the proposed schemes 
 

Please include below any comments you wish to make on the 
proposed schemes.  
 
Specific proposals include: 
 

1. A proposal for the adoption of a local co-ordinated in-year 
admissions scheme for the Wokingham Borough 

2. The adoption of the co-ordinated scheme for the three 
transfer groups  

 
[Q5] ANY OTHER COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED ADMISSION 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR ENTRY IN 2018/2019 (INCLUDING F1 
OR SIXTH FORM POLICIES)  
 

I agree with the proposed changes  
 

I disagree with the proposed changes  
 
The specific proposed change includes:  
 

 That where processes are referred to these are made fully electronic 

(removing any formal reliance on paper systems) in accordance with 

the Lean principles underpinning the transfer of admissions 

arrangements to Customer Services. 

 
Please comment below on any other aspects of the proposed admission 
arrangements for entry in 2018/2019. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

106



$qusm4j1g2018/2019 admission arrangements 

 
 
 
 

It is understood that the government is expecting to consult on new 
Admissions Code although the timing has not yet been announced.  Following 
consultation, once the draft becomes statute, any further statutory changes 
will be incorporated into our admission arrangements without consultation.  
Changes may also be required to the F1 Nursery policy when clarification is 
received on the proposed 30 hours free childcare available to working parents 
including resultant adjustment to the number of places available to support 
this change.    
 
There will be a further opportunity to object to the admission arrangements to 
the Office of the Schools Adjudicator on the grounds of non compliance with 
the School Admissions Code, after determination. 

 
I am responding - 
 

As a parent, or 
 

another member of the community, or 
 

on behalf of a school/local authority/ other organisation 
(please give details) 

 
……………………………………………………… 

 
 
All responses must be returned by 31 January 2017 to  
 

School Admissions Review 
Wokingham Borough Council 

Children’ Services 
PO Box 156 
Shute End 

Wokingham 
RG40 1WN 

 
Or by email to:  admissions.review@wokingham.gov.uk 

107

mailto:admissions.review@wokingham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. School Admission Arrangements 2018/19
	6.1 Amendment to Designated Areas Explanation
	6.2 Appendix A - WBC Draft Co-ordinated Admissions Schemes and WBC Admission Policy 2018/19
	6.3 Appendix B - WBC Proposed F1 Policy 2018/19
	6.4 Appendix C - WBC Proposed Local In-Year Co-ordinated Scheme 2018/19
	6.5 Appendix D - WBC Proposed Sixth Form Policy 2018/19
	6.6 Consultation Response Form 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.15 PM 
 
Councillors  

Richard Dolinski Beth Rowland  
 
Diocesan Representatives 

David Babb Church of England Diocesan Representative 
 
Representatives from the Local Community 

Patricia Cuss Early Years Forum 
 
Schools Representatives 

Sue Runciman Shinfield St Marys Junior School 
Celia Thatcher Grazeley CE Aided Primary 

 
Also Present 

Luciane Bowker Democratic Services Officer 
Piers Brunning Service Manager, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
David Babb was elected Chairman of School Admissions Forum for the remainder of 
2016/17 academic year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
Beth Rowland was appointed Vice-Chairman of School Admissions Forum for the 
remainder of 2016/17 academic year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Ben Godber, Edward Hunter and Nicci Morris.  
 
Councillor Beth Rowland, Vice-Chairman asked for clarification on the membership status 
of members who had not attended the last three meetings of the Forum.  Luciane Bowker, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer explained that the School Admissions Forum was a 
non-statutory consultative Forum, therefore it was up to the Forum to decide the rules 
around its own membership. 
 
After a brief discussion it was agreed that Luciane would contact the relevant members 
and ask if they wished to continue taking part in the Forum.  If necessary Luciane would 
attempt to recruit new members to the Forum.  
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 November 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
6. SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2018/19  



 

Piers Brunning, Service Manager Policy, Strategy and Partnerships presented the School 
Admissions Arrangements 2018/19 report which was set out in agenda papers 11-20.  The 
various appendixes displayed in the agenda were also presented by Piers.  
 
Piers explained that the proposed school admission arrangements for 2018/19 were 
currently under consultation, this consultation would run until 31 January 2017.  Piers 
stated that the Council was responsible for setting the school admissions arrangements for 
community and voluntary controlled schools.  Individual governing bodies were 
responsible for setting the admission arrangements for the nine voluntary aided schools 
and the nine academy/free schools in the Borough. 
 
Piers informed the Forum that there were only four main changes from the previous 
arrangements.  Piers expected that as and when a new School Admissions Code was 
issued more changes would be necessary. 
 
Piers went through the proposed changes to the arrangements: 

1) That the designated area of Loddon Primary School be extended to include that of 
Aldryngton Primary School. 

2) That the designated area of Whiteknights Primary School be extended to include that 
of Radstock Primary School. 

Piers explained that historically the Council had been unable to offer places at Radstock 
and Aldryngton Primary Schools to some children living in the designated areas of those 
schools.  Amending the designated areas as proposed would give families living in the 
current Radstock and Aldryngton designated areas additional priority for another local 
school.   

In addition, Piers stated that although there was a proposal for the expansion of 
Aldryngton Primary School, this would not be determined by the date at which the 
admissions arrangements must be determined.  The arrangements for Radstock and 
Aldryngton schools would remain unchanged. 

Piers stated that Whiteknights Primary School was more popular with Reading parents 
than with Wokingham parents.  These changes would enable more parents to secure a 
place for their children in a local school.   

The following comments were made in respect of these proposals: 

 Members of the Forum generally thought that this was a good idea and stated that 
most schools in Wokingham were either good or outstanding; 

 Members felt that the explanatory notes were very helpful; 

 In response to a question Piers confirmed that local ward Members had been informed 
of the proposals; 

 Councillor Rowland emphasized that it was important to publicise this change so that 
parents were aware of it when filling in their application forms and expressing their 
preferences; 

 Councillor Dolinski was supportive of the changes as it extended parental choice.  
 



 

3) That the community are invited to consider wording to make it more difficult for owner 
occupiers to game the admissions arrangements of popular schools by moving 
temporarily to their designated areas. 

Piers explained that this was an attempt to address the issue of families ‘gaming’ the 
admissions process by moving temporarily to addresses close to popular schools 
intending to move back to their permanent homes outside the designated areas once their 
child had started school.  Piers stated that this was not fraud (such as a claim to live at an 
address while actually living elsewhere) and fraud was already dealt with under existing 
arrangements. 

The following comments were made during the discussion of this proposal: 

 David Babb pointed out that it was cheaper for families to pay for temporary rental 
accommodation then to pay for many years of private education.  Therefore, many 
middle class families were prepared to incur such costs; 

 Sue Runciman was interested to know which circumstances would raise suspicion; 

 Piers informed that this often involved families that owned properties quite some 
distance from the school.  Piers stated that this was an attempt to put every family on 
the same level of opportunity when applying for a school place; it was not aimed at 
disadvantaging families that rented; 

 In response to a question Piers stated that this issue was more evident with 
admissions to primary schools, due to the fact that the designated areas are much 
smaller for primary schools than secondary schools’ designated areas.  However, 
Piers believed that the same issue happened to some degree with secondary school 
admissions; 

 David Babb stated that often these issues came to light when other parents informed 
school admissions; it was important to look at ways to stop people trying to manipulate 
the system; 

 David stated that local knowledge was very useful and that no system would be 
completely fool proof; 

 It was clarified that maintained schools do not get involved in the school admissions 
process; 

 Sue Runciman stated that due to changes in the assessment criteria the schools’ 
results were changing.  She questioned if it was possible to anticipate which schools 
would be oversubscribed reflecting their results.  Piers stated that the majority of 
schools in Wokingham were good and that schools that were doing well were likely to 
be oversubscribed; 

 Piers explained that he intended to use the expression ‘habitual address’ rather than 
‘permanent address’ in an effort to better describe the living arrangements of people 
who were renting; 

 Sue Runciman expressed concern with the wording as in her opinion the vast majority 
of people made genuine attempts to obtain a school place in their preferred school.  
Sue was worried the wording might intimidate some people; 

 Most members were in favour of this proposal and were interested to receive a report 
in the future about the impact of this change in the admissions process. 
  

4) That where processes are referred to these are made fully electronic (removing any 
formal reliance on paper systems) in accordance with the Lean principles underpinning 
the transfer of admissions arrangements to Customer Services. 



 

Piers explained that most applications were already received electronically; most people 
were used to doing many transactions online in their daily lives.  Piers stated that families 
that could not use online systems would be supported by Wokingham Borough Council’s 
customer services team. 

During the discussion of the item the following points were made: 

 Sue Runciman was concerned that a move to a completely electronic system would 
further disadvantage Pupil Premium children.  In her experience children who were 
entitled to Pupil Premium often did not have internet at home.  Sue informed that due 
to social expectations these families were reluctant to come forward to ask for help.  
Sue pointed out that the South East of England had a bad record with Pupil Premium 
children not making the expected progress; she believed this proposal would make it 
even more difficult for those families.  Sue worried that if those families were not able 
to complete their forms they may be allocated a school that was far from their home 
address and given the circumstances these families were likely not to own a car, 
making it very difficult for the children to attend school; 

 Sue felt it was important to still keep the option of a paper application for certain 
families; 

 Patricia Cuss suggested that Children’s Centres may be able to help people filling in 
their forms; 

 Councillor Rowland suggested that the children that were likely to need help could be 
identified by Early Years; 

 Piers stated that it was not sustainable for the Council to continue with paper forms; 

 Sue stated that it was worth finding out from schools which families did not have 
access to the internet; 

 David Babb stated that for some families there was also a language barrier.  David 
believed that Children’s Centres, libraries and Early Year’s settings were equipped to 
help families if necessary; 

 Councillor Dolinski believed that a move to an electronic system was unavoidable, and 
as with any new initiatives it was likely that there would be some issues initially; 

 David Babb stated that problems could occur when schools helped parents to fill in 
forms.  He had witnessed school admission appeals where this had been an issue 
resulting in parents winning the appeal; 

 Councillor Rowland felt it was important that Members were aware of this change as 
often Members were asked to help residents; 

 Sue stated that it was important to have different systems in place in order to meet 
people’s needs.  Sue believed that disadvantaged families would need friendly, known 
faces to help them. 

In response to a question Piers explained that the electronic form would always contain 
the same basic questions, even if the layout was updated.   

After much debate Members asked to receive a report after the first year of implementation 
of the fully electronic application process, reflecting on the effects of this change.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The School Admissions Forum supports the implementation of the proposed changes 

to the school admission arrangements for 2018/19; 



 

 
2) A report containing details of the effects of the changes be brought to the Forum after 

its first year of implementation. 

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
Early Years Admissions 
 
Piers asked the Forum for their views in relation to Early Years admissions.  David Babb 
stated that it was usual for Local Authorities to set the criteria for its own maintained 
nurseries, but for the schools to administer the admission arrangements.  Academies 
could set their own admission arrangements. 
 
Patricia Cuss informed that Ambleside Centre had concerns over the current timeframe of 
their admissions arrangements.  Ambleside felt disadvantaged in relation to other Early 
Years providers in that they were only able to offer places to parents in February.  They 
expressed the intention to write their own admissions policy. 
 
Patricia stated that it was becoming increasingly difficult to offer places in Hare Hatch, she 
believed that other providers were facing the same difficulties.  She had not started 
considering the offer of 30 hours a week as there were uncertainties around the funding for 
the additional hours.  Patricia stated that it was difficult to plan without knowing exactly 
what funding would be available. 
 
Piers Brunning recognised that there issues around the funding arrangements for the extra 
15 hours a week of childcare.  Piers stated that he would undertake further investigations 
before formulating a proposal to be submitted to Executive. 
 
David Babb clarified that the Early Years policy did not follow the same timescales as the 
primary and secondary schools policies, so there was time to investigate further.   
 
Timing of entry to primary education 
 
Sue Runciman raised the issue of loss of funding where parents take up a place at a 
school but decide to defer it until the child reaches compulsory school age. 
 
Piers stated that Wokingham Borough Council’s policy had to adhere to the national 
guidelines; therefore it was not possible to change this parental right. 
 
David Babb stated that this issue was raised with DfE and it was expected that the new 
code would address it. 
 
Waiting lists 
 
Sue Runciman felt that the wording needed to made clearer for parents to understand that 
they would have to apply every year to keep their child’s name on the waiting list.  Piers 
would look at strengthening the wording around waiting lists. 
 
Net capacity 
 
Celia Thatcher stated that the net capacity number for Grazeley CE Primary needed 
updating and Piers agreed to change it. 
 



 

Piers explained that the net capacity for maintained schools had to be measured in a 
certain prescribed way and explained how the calculations were made. 
 
Consultation 
 
Sue Runciman informed that she wished to propose changes to the admissions criteria for 
Shinfield St Mary’s Junior School to remove the church category.  However, she had 
missed the deadline for this year’s consultation period. It was her intention to put forward 
the proposal for this amendment, with the support of the governors of the school. 
 
David Babb stated that the Church of England Diocese recommended that schools should 
not have a church criterion in their school admissions policies. However, it was up to 
schools to decide.  David informed that initially church schools had been set up to offer 
education to the poor in the community.  David pointed out that the Catholic Diocese held 
a different view on this. 
 
Reports to Forum 
 
Members asked that papers be circulated in more advance to allow time for reading and 
preparation for the meeting. 
 


